
 
   

 

 
  Date of Publication 9 November 2021 

Stronger Communities  
Committee Meeting of Witney Town Council 
 

Monday, 15th November, 2021 at 6.00 pm 
 
To members of the Stronger Communities Committee - O Collins, L Ashbourne, J Aitman, R Bolger, D Butterfield, 
H Eaglestone, V Gwatkin and A Prosser (and all other Town Councillors for information).  
 

You are hereby summonsed to the above meeting to be held in the Gallery Room, The Corn Exchange, Witney 
for the transaction of the business stated in the agenda below.  
 

Admission to Meetings 
 

All Council meetings are open to the public and press unless otherwise stated. 
 

Numbers of the public will be limited, with priority given to those who have registered to speak on an item on 
the agenda. Any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting should contact the Democratic and Legal 
Services Officer ( democracy@witney-tc.gov.uk ) in advance to reserve a seat. 
 

We will continue to observe social distancing and hand sanitiser will be available. 
 

For further information or clarification regarding the meeting contact the Democratic and Legal Services Officer 
at democracy@witney-tc.gov.uk  Tel: 01993 226071 
 

Recording of Meetings 
 

Under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 the council’s public meetings may be 
recorded, which includes filming, audio-recording as well as photography.  
 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings, please let the Town Clerk or 
Democratic Services Officer know before the start of the meeting. 
 

Agenda 
 
1. Apologies for absence   

 To consider apologies and reasons for absence. 
 
Committee members who are unable to attend the meeting should notify the Democratic & Legal 
Services Officer ( democracy@witney-tc.gov.uk ) prior to the meeting, stating the reason for absence. 
 
Standing Order 30(a)(v) permits the appointment of substitute Councillors to a Committee whose role 
is to replace ordinary Councillors at a meeting of a Committee if ordinary Councillors of the Committee 
have confirmed to the Proper Officer before the meeting that they are unable to attend. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest   

 Members are reminded to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in any items under consideration 
at this meeting in accordance with the Town Council’s Code of Conduct. 
 

3. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 8) 

 a) To adopt and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 20 September 2021; 
 
b) Matters arising from the minutes not covered elsewhere on the agenda. (Questions on the 

progress of any item). 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

mailto:democracy@witney-tc.gov.uk
mailto:democracy@witney-tc.gov.uk
mailto:%20democracy@witney-tc.gov.uk


 
 

Mrs Sharon Groth  
FSLCC fCMgr 
Town Clerk 
 
 
Cllr Joy Aitman 
Mayor of Witney 

Town Hall, Market Square 
Witney, Oxon 
OX28 6AG 
T: 01993 704379 
F: 01993 771893 
info@witney-tc.gov.uk 
www.witney-tc.gov.uk 

4. Public Participation   

 The meeting will adjourn for this item. 
 
Members of the public may speak for a maximum of five minutes each during the period of public 
participation, in line with Standing Order 42.  Matters raised shall relate to the following items on the 
agenda. 
 

Street Furniture & Infrastructure 
 
5. Public Benches - West Oxfordshire District Council Requests  (Pages 9 - 14) 

 To receive and consider additional town centre public bench requests from West Oxfordshire District 
Council, funded by the Welcome Back Fund. 
 

6. Open Spaces Infrastructure  (Pages 15 - 26) 

 To consider the report of the Maintenance & Environmental Services Officer. 
 

7. Tower Hill Bus Stop Improvements  (Pages 27 - 30) 

 To consider the report of the Project Officer. 
 

8. Oxfordshire Bus Service Improvement Plan  (Pages 31 - 32) 

 To consider the report of the Deputy Town Clerk. 
 

Communications & Community Engagement 
 
9. In-Bloom Competitions  (Pages 33 - 60) 

 To receive and consider the report of the Communications & Community Engagement Officer. 
 

10. Communications & Community Engagement Report  (Pages 61 - 68) 

 To consider the report of the Communications & Community Engagement Officer. Appended to the 
report are the minutes of the Witney Forum held on 14 September 2021.  
 

11. Grant Aid to Local Organisations  (Pages 69 - 70) 

 To consider a grant application from Witney Twinning Association. 
 

Budget 
 
12. Budget  (Pages 71 - 80) 

 To receive and consider the report of the Town Clerk  
 

 
 
 

 
Town Clerk 

 

Page 2

mailto:info@witney-tc.gov.uk


 
1 

 

STRONGER COMMUNITIES COMMITTEE MEETING OF THE 
WITNEY TOWN COUNCIL 

 
Held on Monday, 20 September 2021 

 
At 6.00 pm in the Main Hall, The Corn Exchange, Witney 

 
Present: 

 
Councillor O Collins (Chair) 

 
Councillors: J Aitman 

D Butterfield 
 

V Gwatkin 
A Prosser 
 

Officers: Adam Clapton Deputy Town Clerk 
 Sharon Groth Town Clerk 
 Simon Wright Democratic & Legal Services Officer 

 
Others: 5 members of the public. 

Councillor Ruth Smith 
 

 
SC471   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors L Ashbourne, R Bolger and H Eaglestone. 
 

SC472   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor O Collins declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in Agenda Item No. 9 – Youth 
Services Grants 2021 by virtue of knowing one of the applicants. 

 
Councillor J Aitman declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in Agenda Item No 9 – Youth 
Services Grants 2021 by virtue of two of the applicants being the Mayor’s charities for the 
current year. 
 

SC473   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19 July 2021 were adopted and signed as a correct record by 
the Chair. 

 
There were no matters arising. 
 

SC474   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
The Committee adjourned for this item. 

 
Julie Edwards & Marion Harley representing Got2B, Jon Berry from Oxon Music & Arts Trust and 
Kelly Gough & Barry Ingleton of Synolos addressed the committee in respect of Agenda Item No. 
9 – Youth Services Grants. 
 

The Committee reconvened following public participation. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Stronger Communities - 20 September 2021 

 
2 

 
SC475   COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 

 
The committee considered the report of the Town Clerk providing an update to Members on the 
Committee’s work plan. The report also sought consideration of any future/additional projects 
to be put forward for the budget setting cycle. 

 
Clarification was given that the defibrillators on council land were regularly inspected and 
maintained. It was further reported that the provision of a new defibrillator at Ducklington Lake 
was being progressed. Members were advised that agreement for the siting of a cycle repair 
stand near the Town Hall had been received from Oxfordshire County Council. 
 
The committee were notified that permission from the Diocese of Oxford to undertake works to 
the pillbox on Langel Common had been received and an application could be made to Historic 
England for works to be carried out. However, there was no budget and the structure wasn’t in 
very good repair. During discussion it was suggested that any planting scheme would need to be 
carefully managed to avoid further damage to the structure. It was also considered that some 
sort of information plaque/barcode highlighting the structure could be put in place. Members 
favoured the second option. 
 
It was agreed that the matter be discussed with Historic England and a project progressed from 
there based on the outcomes. 
 
In respect of budget items, it was clarified that the Platinum Jubilee Working Party would 
establish proposed expenditure at its first meeting. A suggestion of providing books about 
sustainability to local schools was made and it was agreed that details would be provided to the 
Town Clerk for consideration. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. That, options for the WW11 Pill Box Project be progressed with Historic England and 
delegated to the Town Clerk to approve; and 
 

2. That, the provision of books on sustainability be considered as part of the budget setting 
process. 

 
SC476   SALT BINS 

 
Members considered the report of the Deputy Town Clerk seeking requests for new salt bins in 
Witney. It was clarified that nay new bin would cost the Town council £250 and these would be 
filled once by Oxfordshire County Council with any topping up being done by the Town Council. 
It was noted that a budget of £1000 was allocated for the bins. 

 
Members noted that the bins were provided for roads. It was suggested that a bin on Dark Lane 
would be beneficial, and this was agreed. The provision of bins along the path connecting 
Madley Park and Oxford Hill were highlighted as a possible site. It was suggested and agreed that 
Oxfordshire County Council be approached about providing these bins as part of the Active 
Travel route. If this was not possible then the remaining budget could be used to facilitate this. 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



Stronger Communities - 20 September 2021 

 
3 

Resolved: 
 

1. That, a request for the provision of a new salt bin in Dark Lane be supported; and 
 

2. That, Oxfordshire County Council be requested to provide three salt bins on the path 
linking Madley Park with Oxford Hill as part of the Active travel scheme; and 
 

3. That, if the request above is not supported the remaining Town Council budget be used 
to provide the bins. 

 
SC477   TOWER HILL BUS STOP IMPROVEMENTS 

 
The Chair gave an update on discussions that he and Councillor Smith had held with local 
residents regarding the provision of a new bus shelter on Tower Hill. The committee was advised 
that there was opposition to the proposal from some local residents. 

 
The committee was requested to consider how to progress the bus stop improvements as part 
of the developer funding package. It was noted that the Town Council could continue with 
providing a shelter, not progressing the project and leaving Oxfordshire County Council to 
consider the matter or providing a bench only with no shelter. 
 
During discussion the committee considered the financial implications, lack of detailed 
passenger usage figures, restrictions on the usage of developer funding and the objections of 
local residents. 
 
Members considered the various options and on being put to the vote it was agreed that the 
Town Council should continue with the bus shelter project with a sedum roof bus shelter subject 
to further discussions with Oxfordshire County Council. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That, Witney Town council continues with the bus shelter project on Tower Hill subject to 
further discussions between Oxfordshire County council and input from local residents on the 
agreed scheme. 
 

SC478   COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT 2022 
 
The Committee considered the report of the Communications and Community Engagement 
Officer regarding events, additional to the regular calendar, that the council may wish to support 
in 2022. 

 
Members considered the list, and it was suggested and agreed that World Environment Day 
should be removed as it was not as specific or targeted as some of the other environmental 
days. In addition, it was agreed to remove Screen Free Week. It was further advised that a 
volunteering event was also proposed in conjunction with Volunteer Link Up. 
 
In considering the financial implications it was resolved to request an increase in the budget to 
£3000 to cover costs. 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



Stronger Communities - 20 September 2021 

 
4 

Resolved: 
 

1. That, the list of additional events for 2022, as amended, be approved; and  
 

2. That, Council be recommended to approve an increase in the events budget to £3000 for 
2022. 

 
SC479   YOUTH SERVICES GRANT 2021 

 
The Committee considered five applications for funding from the Youth Services Grants together 
with the submissions that had been made under public participation. The committee noted that 
the grant totals requested totalled £52,000 which exceeded the £30,000 that was allocated. It 
was noted that any decisions would be recommendations to the Policy, Governance & Finance 
Committee. 

 
Clarification was sought regarding the unused grant for the Witney Music Festival. It was advised 
that a recommendation on use of that funding could be made to Policy, Governance & Finance 
Committee who would consider grants at its forthcoming meeting. 
 
During discussion it was agreed that all the applicants were worthy causes that supported young 
people in the town. It was considered that the application from Buttercross Theatre was for 
scholarships so would only benefit individuals rather than the community. It was agreed that 
their application could be considered under the discretionary grant scheme and via Witney 
Educational Foundation. 
 
Members considered options for distributing the budget between the remaining four 
organisations including giving a percentage of the requested amounts to each. The criteria for 
the grants was outlined and options for transferring budgets was discussed. 
 
It was agreed that a request for the unused £9,750 previously allocated to Witney Music Festival 
to be added to the Youth Grants Fund be made making a total allocation of £39,750. In respect 
of the applications, it was agreed that the grant fund be split on an equitable percentage basis 
between the applicants. 
 
Recommended: 
 

1. That, the application by Buttercross Theatre Group be referred to the Policy, 
Governance & Finance Committee for consideration under the discretionary grant 
scheme;  
 

2. That, Policy, Governance & Finance Committee consider the reallocation of the £9,750 
previously awarded to Witney Music Festival to the Youth Grants Awards; and 
 

3. That, the youth Grants budget be allocated to Got2Be, Home Start Oxford, Oxfordshire 
Music & Arts Trust and Synolos on an equitable percentage basis. 

 
SC480   CITIZEN OF THE YEAR AWARD 2021 

 
Consideration was given to the re
[...]
tch on be refused. 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at: 8.00 pm 

 
Chair 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



STRONGER COMMUNITIES COMMITTEE 

 

Date:  Monday, 15 November 2021 

Title:  Public Benches – West Oxfordshire District Council Requests 

Contact Officer:  Deputy Town Clerk – Adam Clapton 

 

Purpose of the Report 

To resolve whether to accept ownership and ongoing maintenance for public benches being 

proposed by West Oxfordshire District Council. 

Background 

Town and Parish Council’s have the power to provide public benches under the Parish 

Council’s Act 1957 s1. 

Current Situation 

The proposal from West Oxfordshire District Council is to install up to four benches in Bridge 

Street, High Street and Market Square to encourage shoppers to the town centre and make 

it a more welcoming place (attached as appendices to this report). 

The Town Council’s Customer Satisfaction survey in 2017 focused on benches and found that 

residents were desirous of new benches being installed in town centre areas.  

Open Spaces Strategy 

If accepted, the proposal would help towards discharging Open Spaces Strategy action plan 

references IS5 (Improving and Investing in our Infra-Structure Provision) and EE2 (Working in 

the most Effective & Efficient Manner). 

Environmental impact 

The installation of additional benches in the town centre helps to promote and facilitate 

active travel in Witney for all ages.  

Risk 

In decision making Councillors should consider any risks to the Council and any action it can 

take to limit or negate its liability. 

Members may like to consider whether these requests meet the proposed Memorial Bench 

Policy criteria, also being considered by this Committee to provide a consistent approach in 

the future. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



Financial implications 

 If agreed, the proposal would increase the number of public benches at no additional 

capital cost to Witney Town Council. The benches are being fu
[...]


chosen sedum roof shelter would be of benefit to air quality and biodiversity.  

Page 27

Agenda Item 7



Risk 

In decision making Councillors should give consideration to any risks to the Council and any 

action it can take to limit or negate its liability.   

There could be reputational risk if the Council decides to recommend going ahead with the 

Tower Hill site. 

The final decision on this project will be made by the County Council’s cabinet which may 

agree or disagree with any recommendations made by the Town Council. 

Financial implications 

As the shelter will be funded by S106 contribution there are no financial implications. If the 

Council wishes to add cycle racks and a bin there will be additional costs and an on cost for 

bin collections. 

Recommendations 

Member are invited to note the report and consider the following: 

1. That, the decision on how to utilise the allocated funds to procure and install bus stop 

improvements at Tower Hill, in line with both authority’s climate priorities, is made by 

Oxfordshire County Council as the Highways Authority and keeper of the Section 106 

funds. 

 

 

 

 

Page 28



Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



STRONGER COMMUNITIES COMMITTEE 

 

Date:  Monday, 15 November 2021 

Title:  Oxfordshire Bus Service Improvement Plan 

Contact Officer:  Deputy Town Clerk – Adam Clapton 

 

Purpose of the Report 

To note the Oxfordshire Bus Service Improvement plan updates. 

Background 

Oxfordshire County Council conducted a consultation earlier this year to help inform a Bus Service 

Improvement Plan which had to be submitted as part of the Government’s National Bus Strategy.  

The Town Council formulated a response to this consultation at an extra-ordinary meeting of the 

Council held on 6th September. 

Current Situation 

Following the consultation, the County Council submitted its Bus Service Improvement Plan in October 

2021 and is awaiting the outcome of the Department for Transport’s assessment and what funds it 

will be awarded under the Strategy. 

The full submitted plan for Oxfordshire can be found here:  
https://www.oxfordshire.gov.uk/residents/roads-and-transport/public-transport/bus-service-
improvement-plan 
 

The Town Council’s Independent Parish Transport Representative (PTR), D Miles, has evaluated how 

the plan effects Witney and has summarised the following points: 

1. The revised date for buses to travel along Centenary Way is early 2022 when the road surface 

has been made suitable. There will be four buses an hour to Carterton and Oxford as well as 

the town centre and a Sunday service.  

2. There will be an ever-increasing frequency in buses from Witney to Oxford. The frequency of 

up to six buses an hour from West Oxfordshire to Oxford  will increase by 2031 to 10 an hour 

to central Oxford. It is envisaged that there will be two million extra passengers on these buses 

by this period.  

3. This increase in buses will include four services an hour from Eynsham Park and Ride to the 

Eastern Arc so that it will be much easier to get from Witney to East Oxford.  

4. The 64 Carterton to Swindon service will be restored and extended to Witney. This has long 

been campaigned for and is one of three cross border routes to be restored. There is a 

considerable amount of guaranteed funding which should interest commercial operators.  

Page 31

Agenda Item 8

https://www.oxfordshire.gov.uk/residents/roads-and-transport/public-transport/bus-service-improvement-plan
https://www.oxfordshire.gov.uk/residents/roads-and-transport/public-transport/bus-service-improvement-plan


One vehicle allocated to Witney and Carterton will go on to Swindon. 

5. There will be a much-simplified ticketing system with a countywide ticket and through 

ticketing the norm. There will be increasing use of technology.  

6. Minimum standards will be required for all bus stops and increased use of real time 

technology. The busie
[...]
olunteers 

to drive the project). 

Recommendations 

Members are invited to note the report and consider the following: 

1. That a decision is taken on the merits of future entry in the Britain In Bloom competition, 

either as a town or for individual areas; and, 

 

2. That a task and finish group is established to consider the future of any such entry or 

future projects involving community gardening groups and schools, such as the suggested 

sustainable project. 

 

Page 36



1 
 

 

THAMES AND CHILTERNS IN BLOOM 2021 AWARDS 

Engage : Encourage : Recognise : Reward 

This last year has been like no other.  The In Bloom Communities have functioned in 
different ways and it seems increasingly unlikely that the competition will be able to continue 
in 2021 with the same style of judging for our cities, towns and villages as in previous years.  
The TCIB Committee has therefore decided, for this year only, to take a different approach.  
We wish to continue engaging with all our contacts, to encourage the projects you have 
been working on, to recognise your hard work and to reward our In Bloom Communities. 
 
To this end, we are expanding five of the most appropriate Regional Awards.  They are more 
relevant to the current situation and are more flexible in the way that you can present them 
and we are able to judge them.   
 

 The five awards are as follows, further details are provided below.   
 

o Community Covid-19 project   
o Conservation and wildlife 
o Involving children and young people 
o Managing the environment 
o Pride of place 

 

 Awards will be presented for current and ongoing projects, although these may have 
started in 2020 or in previous years.  Projects can be of any size, small or large, but 
must be nominated by the In Bloom organisation rather than by an individual.  
 

 The In Bloom organisation can submit up to 2 applications per award, with a 
maximum of 6 projects in total.  
 

 A fee of £25 will be charged per project i
[...]
to the environmental impact of any decisions 

they make with regard to its facilities and services it operates. 

Paper flyers would be small but not laminated so that although they have a finite life they will 

not be taking years to break down as single use plastic.  

Risk 

In decision making Councillors should give consideration to any risks to the Council and any 

action it can take to limit or negate its liability.   

Financial implications 

There are no cost implications to running a coffee morning on days when the café is already 

operating, providing it does not become so popular and crowded as to be turning other 

regular business away.  

Recommendations 

Member are invited to note the report and consider the following: 

1. Approval to run community coffee mornings and in particular the Crafting Coffee morning  

in 1863.  

 

2. Whether members would like the option of hosting Councillor coffee mornings in 1863 

 

 

 

Page 62



Document is Restricted

Page 63

By virtue of the Public Bodies (Admission to Meetings) Act 1960 s1



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

WITNEY TOWN COUNCIL 
 

 
Grant-aid to Local Organisations 

APPLICATION FORM 
(PLEASE COMPLETE THE FORM IN BLOCK CAPITALS) 

 

 

 
(1)     Your Organisation 

 
Name of Organisation 

Witney Twinning Association 

 
Registered Address* 
 

 
Hexagon House, Ave Four, Station Lane, Witney  

 
 

 
Post Code 

 

OX28 4BN 
 

Tel No. 

 
07970874418 

 
Contact Name 
 

John Thornton 

 
Position in Organisation 

Chairman 
 

(i.e. Chairman, Treasurer, Secretary) 

 
Registered Charity 

 
NO 

 
Registration No. 

 
 

 
What are the activities and/or aims of the organisation: 
The Twinning Association nurtures the relationship between our Twin Towns and encourages 
residence, businesses and schools to broaden their reach by interacting with their counterparts. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
(2)     Membership 
 
How many members do you have? 

66 

Approximately how man
[...]
P
age 79



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Public Benches - West Oxfordshire District Council Requests
	High Street - Bench location suggestions
	Bench Proposal - Market Sq. Witney

	6 Open Spaces Infrastructure
	Enc. 1 for Open Spaces Infrastructure
	Enc. 2 for Open Spaces Infrastructure

	7 Tower Hill Bus Stop Improvements
	doc04121220211109155200

	8 Oxfordshire Bus Service Improvement Plan
	9 In-Bloom Competitions
	Appendix 1a
	Appendix 1b
	Appendix 1c
	Appendix 1d
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3a
	Appendix 3b
	Appendix 4

	10 Communications & Community Engagement Report
	Witney Forum Meeting Notes - 14th September 2021

	11 Grant Aid to Local Organisations
	12 Budget
	STRONGER COMMUNITIES DRAFT BUDGET SUMMARY
	STRONGER COMMUNITIES DRAFT BUDGET




Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

STRONGER COMMUNITIES COMMITTEE MEETING OF THE 
WITNEY TOWN COUNCIL 

 
Held on Monday, 15 November 2021 

 
At 6.00 pm in the Gallery Room, The Corn Exchange, Witney 

 
Present: 

 
Councillor O Collins (Chair) 

 
Councillors: J Aitman 

D Butterfield 
L Duncan (In place of L 
Ashbourne) 
 

H Eaglestone 
A Prosser 
 

Officers: Sharon Groth Town Clerk 
 Simon Wright Democratic & Legal Services Officer 

 
Others: No members of the public. 

 
 

SC569   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors L Ashbourne, R Bolger and V Gwatkin. 
 
Councillor L Duncan attended for Councillor L Ashbourne 
 

SC570   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillors Aitman, Collins & Duncan declared a non-pecuniary interest in Agenda Item No. 11 – 
Grant Aid to Local Organisations by virtue of involvement in the Witney Twinning Association. 
 
Councillor Collins declared a non-pecuniary interest in Agenda Item No. 12 – Budget by virtue of 
being a volunteer with West Oxfordshire Community Transport. 
 

SC571   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20 September 2021 were adopted and signed as a correct 
record by the Chair. 
 
Min No. SC475 – The Town Clerk advised that Historic England had not supported the old Pill Box 
at Langel Common being used as a planter. This did not preclude the continuation of the project 
to provide a QR Code and signage at the site. 
 
Min no. SC476 – Officers undertook to check the position with Oxfordshire County Council 
regarding the provision of salt bins on the footpath connecting Madley Park and Oxford Hill as 
part of the Active Travel Scheme. 
 
The Committee thanked all those involved in organising the Remembrance Sunday event which 
had been greatly appreciated by those attending. 



Stronger Communities - 15 November 2021 

 
2 

SC572   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
There was no public participation. 
 

SC573   PUBLIC BENCHES - WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL REQUESTS 
 
The Committee considered the report of the Deputy Town Clerk regarding the Council accepting 
ownership and ongoing maintenance for public benches being proposed by West Oxfordshire 
District Council. 
 
Consideration was given to suggested locations for the benches being proposed. Members 
agreed that the siting of a bench on Bridge Street, suggestion 1, was not suitable as it would take 
up a lot of the pavement and was not ideal as vehicles idled at that point causing pollution. It 
was therefore suggested that an alternative location should be considered. 
 
Members supported suggestion 2 for a bench outside 53 High Street and indicated that a 
double-sided bench would be preferable. The final location for a bench on Market Square was 
supported. 
 
The Committee agreed that the Town council should take on ownership and maintenance 
responsibilities. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. That the siting of a bench on Bridge Street is not supported and an alternative location 
be suggested; 

2. That a bench outside High Street is agreed with a double sided bench being the 
preferred design; 

3. That the provision of a bench on Market Square be supported; and 
4. That Witney Town Council takes ownership of the benches together with ongoing 

maintenance responsibility. 
 

SC574   OPEN SPACES INFRASTRUCTURE 
 
The Committee received an update on progress with the Action Plan associated with the 
adopted Open Spaces Strategy. In addition ratification of updated Memorial Bench and Tree 
policies was sought. 
 
Members considered whether thresholds should be established for bins in Witney. During 
discussion it was considered that it would be difficult to set prescriptive rules and each 
application should be considered on the basis of likely usage and distance from other bins. The 
issue of responsibility for bins on other publicly owned land was discussed and it was noted that 
the District council had undertaken an audit of it’s facilities and had introduced a zoning system 
for providing bins. 
 
Members expressed support for the updated Memorial Bench and Tree policies subject to the 
addition that information be made available to the public by appointment and a suitable GDPR 
statement being added. 
 
 
 
 



Stronger Communities - 15 November 2021 

 
3 

Resolved: 
 

1. That, no specific threshold be set for the placement of bins with each application being 
decided on the basis of likely usage and distance from other bins;  

2. That, clarification be sought if the District & County Council’s are agreeable to the Town 
Council’s contractor to collect from bins on their land; and 

3. That, the updated Memorial Bench and Tree policies be approved subject to the  
information being made available to the public by appointment and suitable GDPR 
statements being added. 

 
 

SC575   TOWER HILL BUS STOP IMPROVEMENTS 
 
The Committee received an update report from the Project Officer updating on progress with 
the provision of a bus stop in connection with the Kingfisher Meadows development. 
 
Members noted that further discussions had been held between interested parties. 
Consideration was given to the recommendation in the report and it was clarified that the Town 
Council would take on ownership and maintenance responsibilities if Oxfordshire County Council 
instigated a scheme. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That, the decision on how to utilise the allocated funds to procure and install bus stop 
improvements at Tower Hill, in line with both authority’s climate priorities, is made by 
Oxfordshire County Council as the Highways Authority and keeper of the Section 106 
funds. 
 

SC576   OXFORDSHIRE BUS SERVICE IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Deputy Town Clerk updating on the Oxfordshire 
County Council Bus Service Improvement Plan submitted in October 2021. A response from the 
Department for Transport’s assessment and what funds it will be awarded under the Strategy 
was awaited. 
 
Members noted the evaluation by the Independent Parish Transport Representative on how 
proposals could impact on Witney. In particular the proposed increased frequency of buses to 
Oxford, albeit not all from Witney, and minimum standards for bus stops were highlighted. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That, the report be noted. 
 

SC577   IN-BLOOM COMPETITIONS 
 
The committee considered the report of the Communications & Community Engagement Officer 
in respect of future participation in the Britain In Bloom competition. 
 
Members expressed support for continued participation and highlighted the success of this years 
entry in engaging with interested groups in the town. The committee indicated support for 
schemes in targeted areas rather than right across the town.  
 



Stronger Communities - 15 November 2021 

 
4 

In respect of budget it was clarified that £6k was allocated and the committee considered this to 
be sufficient at this stage and requests for further funding could be made as necessary. It was 
agreed that a task & finish group should be established to progress the project. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. That future entry in the Britain In Bloom competition, be supported with entries being   
for individual areas; and, 

2. That a task and finish group, with membership being agreed at Full Council, is 
established to consider the future of any such entry or future projects involving 
community gardening groups and schools, such as the suggested sustainable project. 

 
SC578   COMMUNICATIONS & COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT REPORT 

 
An update report on communications and community engagement activity was received and 
considered. 
 
Members agreed with the suggestion for various coffee mornings and it was acknowledged that 
the timing of such events, particularly Councillor surgeries, may be dependent on ongoing 
discussions about future operation of the 1863 café bar. 
 
It was suggested that contact details of community support groups, as shown in the notes 
appended to the report be made available to members for their information. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. That, approval to run community coffee mornings and in particular the Crafting Coffee 
morning in the 1863 café bar be agreed; 

2. That, the option of hosting Councillor surgeries/coffee mornings be supported in 
principle subject to consideration of the future operation model by the Corn Exchange 
Working Party. 

 
SC579   GRANT AID TO LOCAL ORGANISATIONS 

 
An application for grant aid from Witney Twinning Association was received and considered. 
 
The Committee expressed support for continuing to fund the association and noted the excellent 
work being undertaken. 
 
Recommended: 
 
That. the application for grant aid submitted by Witney Twinning Association be approved. 
 

SC580   BUDGET 
 
The Committee considered the report of the Town Clerk updating on budget issues. Additional 
papers regarding grant aid for Witney Carnival were also received. 
 
Clarification was given, in light of earlier discussions regarding bin provision, that £4k was 
allocated for bin collections with capital costs coming from other budget headings. In respect of 
other budgets it was noted that the Youth Services Grants, that had been oversubscribed this 
year, was less than that allocated for other projects. Whilst acknowledging it was unfortunate 



Stronger Communities - 15 November 2021 

 
5 

that the Town Council was having to fund youth provision due to budget cuts elsewhere it was 
agreed that a request for an additional £10k should be made. 
 
The committee considered details of a grant funding application for Witney Carnival. Members 
expressed ‘in principle’ support but felt that further clarification was needed regarding income 
and expenditure and details of what the grant is to be used for. It was asked that additional 
information be requested before consideration by the Policy. Governance & Finance Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. That, the budget report be noted; 
2. That, an increase in the budget allocation for Youth Grants from £30k to £40k be 

recommended; and 
3. That, in principle support for grant funding of Witney Carnival is supported subject to 

further information be provided prior to further consideration of the application. 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at: 7.25 pm 

 
Chair 


